






October 28 , 20 16 

Ph.D ., CBSP 
Director, Office of Biological and Chemical Safety 
Environmental Hea lth and Safety 
Washington University 
660 South Euclid Avenue 
Campus Box 8229 
St. Louis, MO 63 I I 0 

Dear Dr. 

U.S. Public Health Service 
Bethesda, Maryland 20892 

Office of Science Pol icy 
National Institutes of Health 
6705 Rockledge Drive 
Suite 750. MSC 7985 
Bethesda. MD 20892-7985 
(301 ) 496-9838 (Phone) 
(301) 496-9839 (Fax) 
http://osp.od . nih.gov 

Thank you for your September 30, 20 16, and October 13. 2016, rep01ts to the Nationa l Ins ti tutes of Health 
(NIH) Office of Science Poli cy (OSP) regarding a September 24. 2016. incident in wh ich a grad uate student 
grazed her hand with a needle while adm inistering an antibody to mice in fected with Chikun gunya virus 
(CHIKV) in a biosafe ty level (BL) 3 laboratory at Wash ington Un iversity . 

From your report , we understand that the student grazed her fi nger while hand ling the need le after 
perfom1ing an injection. She was wearing appropriate persona l protect ive equ ipment (PPE). inc luding 
double gloves, at the time of the incident, but the need le broke through both pa irs of gloves. She 
immediately washed her hands with soap and water. 

On September 28. 20 16, the student deve loped a fever with severe body ac hes . On September 29, 20 16. she 
presented with a mac ular rash which worsened throughout the day. That evening she reported her 
symptoms and the needle stick to the princ ipal inves tigator (PI) and went to the hosp ital. She was kept in 
hospital ove rnight fo r observat ion, and the followi ng day was seen by an infect ion disease specia list who 
sent blood to the state laboratories for CHIKV testing. She was re leased fi·om hospita l that day. 

By October 2, 201 6, the fever and rash had gone and the student did not deve lop arthralgia or a11hritis. 
\vhich is often assoc iated wi th Chikungunya fever. Howeve r. she did rece ive positive CH IKV qPCR res ults 
from the Infectious Disease clin ic. 

In response to thi s incident, the PI met with al l laboratory personne l to disc uss the proper repo11 ing of 
personnel exposures and the processes in place for reporting incidents. The Department of Env ironmenta l 
Health and Safety will add add itional slides about sharps safety to the annua l laboratory tra ining. 

No ftnther information about thi s incident is required at this time. Howeve r. we are conce rned that an 
exposure inc ident occ urred in a BL3 laboratory and \vent unreported for four days. We recommend that the 
requirement to immediately report any ove rt or potential exposure be stressed to all personnel wo rk ing in 
high containment. We also recommend eva luating exact ly how the injury occurred, incl uding how the 
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student was handling the needle after conducting the injection. The student may require additional hands on 
training on how to safely handle sharps. Needles should be discarded in an appropriate sharps container 
immediately after use to minimize the potential for a stick. The use of safety needles. where the needle can 
be sheathed immediately after use should also be considered. Please contact Dr. Kathryn Han·is, Senior 
Outreach and Education Specialist, by email at harriskath@od.nih.gov or by telephone at (30 I) 496-9838 if 
you have any additional questions. 

Sincerely, 

Clfi L)c~~ 
Christopher Viggiani, Ph.D. 
Program Director, Biosafety and Biosecurity Policy 
Biosafety, Biosecurity and Emerging Biotechnology 
Policy Division, NIH 

cc: Carrie D. Wolinetz, Ph .D., Associate Director !'or Science Policy. NIH 
Jessica Tucker. Ph .D .. Director. Biosafety. Biosecurity and Emerging Biotechnology Policy 

Division. NIH 
Kathryn Harris, Ph.D .. RBP, Senior Outreach and Education Specia list (contractor), Biosafety, 

Biosecurity and Emerging Biotechnology Policy Division, NIH 
Laura Cochran, Program Assistant (contractor), Biosafety, Biosecurity and Emerging 

Biotechnology Policy Division, NIH 
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Harris, Kathryn (NIH/00) [C] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kathryn, 

@wustl.edu > 

Thursday, October 13, 2016 5:17 PM 
Harris, Kathryn (NIH/00) [C] 
RE: Report of potential exposure 
Incident Report Follow Up 161013.pdf 

Attached, please find the completed final report for this exposure. Please let me know if I can provide any additional in formation. 

-Susan 

PhD, CBSP 
Director, Office of Biological & Chemical Safety 
Environmental Health & Safety 
Campus Box 8229 
Phone:3 14-747-0309;Fax: 314-362-6786 
Email : @wustl.edu; Web: ehs.wustl.edu 

From: Harris, Kathryn (NIH/OD) [C] [mailto:HarrisKath@mail.nih.gov] 
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2016 8:40AM 
To: 
Subject: RE: Report of potential exposure 

Dea r 

Thanks for the update. It would be helpful if you could compile a formal final report regarding the event, immediate 
actions taken and actions to prevent similar accidents. Our new incident reporting template articu lating the kinds of 
informat ion a report should contain is available at 

http://osp.od.nih.gov/sites/default/files/resources/lncident%20Reporting%20Template%20-%202016 2.docx 

Thanks, 

Ka t hryn 

From: [mailto: @wustl.edu] 
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2016 9:33AM 
To: NIH guidelines <NIHguidelines@od .nih.gov> 
Cc: @wust l.edu> 
Subject: RE: Report of potent ia l exposure 

Yesterday afternoon, the P1 contacted me to let me know that the student involved has recovered and is back at work. The student 
never developed arthritis or joint swelling but the PCR results for Chikungunya were positive . Now that the student is recovered, I 
have asked the PI to talk with her to get more details on the circumstances surrounding the incident and what can be done to prevent 
similar incidents in the future . 1 have also stressed the importance of reporting any exposures or potential exposures immediately. I 
will pass along any additional information as it becomes available but please let me know if there are other items you would like 
addressed. 
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PhD, CBSP 
Director, Office of Biological & Chemical Safety 
Environmental Health & Safety 
Campus Box 8229 
Phone : 314-747-03 09 ; Fax: 314-362-6786 
Email: @wustl.edu; Web: ehs.wustl.edu 

From: 
Sent: Friday, September 30, 2016 6:55 PM 
To: NIHGuidelines@od.nih.gov 
Cc: 
Subject: Report of potential exposure 

I am writing to report a potential exposure to recombinant DNA. On September 30th, I was contacted by a principal investigator 
whose graduate student had been admitted to the ER on the night of September 29th with high fever, muscle aches, and rash. On the 
30th, the student told the PI that on September 24th she had sustained a scratch with a needle used to inject antibodies into a mouse 
that had been previously infected with a recombinant clone ofChikungunya virus (Ia Reunion 2006 strain). The student did not see 
any blood from the scratch so she did not report it or seek medical attention. The student has not received a diagnosis yet but the 
Infectious Diseases division of the hospital as well as Occupational and Student Health have been contacted for consultations. 

At this time, I do not have any additional details. I am gathering information about the circumstances surrounding the exposure as 
well as the student's current condition and diagnosis and will pass that information along as soon as I can. The Co-Chairs of the IBC 
have been notified of this situation and the full committee will discuss the potential exposure at the next scheduled IBC meeting on 
October 19th. 

I will be out of the office for the ABSA conference next week but will be checking email frequently to monitor this situation. I'm also 
copying Associate Biological & Chemical Safety Officer, who will be able to assist you in my absence. 

-Susan 

PhD, CBSP 
Biological & Chemical Safety Officer, Washington University 
660 South Euclid A venue, Campus Box 8229 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
Phone (314) 747-0309; Fax (314) 362-6786 
Email: @wustl.edu; Web: http ://ehs.wustl.edu 
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Template for Reporting Incidents Subject to the 
NIH Guidelines for Research Involving 
Recombinant or Synthetic Nucleic Acid 

Molecules to the National Institutes of Health 
Office of Science Policy (OSP) 

IlPPI\.\. National Institutes of Health 
~/ Office of Science Policy 

Web: http//osp.od.nih.gov 
Address : 6705 Rockledge Dr #750. Bethesda. MD 20817 
Phone: (301) 496-9838 
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Instructions for Completing this Template 

The NIH Guidelines for Research Involving Recombinant or Synthetic Nucleic Acid 
Molecules (NIH Guidelines) states that " ... any significant problems, violations of the NIH 
Guidelines, or any significant research-related accidents and illnesses" must be 
reported to NIH within 30 days. Certain types of incidents must be reported on a more 
expedited basis. Spills or accidents occurring in Biosafety Level (BL) 2 laboratories 
resulting in an overt exposure must be immediately reported to NIH. Spills or accidents 
occurring in high containment (BL3 or BL4) laboratories resulting in an overt or potential 
exposure must be immediately reported to NIH . 

This template is intended to facilitate the reporting of incidents that occur during the 
conduct of research subject to the NIH Guidelines. Please complete all fields as fully as 
possible . The use of this template is not required and other formats for submitting 
reports may be acceptable . 

Completed reports may be sent to OSP via email at NIHGuidelines@od.nih .qov 

Please Note: 

Human Gene Transfer (HGT) Adverse Events (AEs) should still be reported to the NIH 
Office of Science Policy (OSP). 

A separate template for reporting Human Gene Transfer Adverse Events is available 
here. 

HGT AEs should be emailed to HGTprotocols@mail.nih .gov 
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Does this incident involve 
[3JYES DNO research subject to the NIH 

Guidelines? 
If no, this incident does not require reporting to OSP 
Washington University in St. Louis 

Institution Name: 

10/13/16 
Date of Report: 

Biological Safety Officer 
Reporter name and position: 

314-7 4 7-0309 
Telephone number: 

@wustl.edu 
Email address: 

Reporter mailing address: 660 S. Euclid Ave 
Campus Box 8229 
St. Louis, MO 63110 

9/24/16 
Date of incident: 

MD, PhD 
Name of Principal Investigator: 

YES xNO 

Is this an NIH-funded project? If yes, please provide the following information (if known) 

NIH grant of contract number: 
NIH funding institute or center: 
NIH program officer (name, email address): 
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What was the nature of the 
incident? 

Did the Institutional Biosafety 
Committee (IBC) approve this 
research? 

What was the approved 
biosafety level of the 
research? 

What section(s) of the NIH 
Guidelines is the research 
subject to? 

Has a report of this incident 
been made to other 
agencies? If so, please 
indicate 

DFailure to follow approved containment conditions 
DFailure to obtain IBC approval 
D Incomplete inactivation 
D Loss of containment 
DLoss of a transgenic animal 

~Personnel exposure 

DSpill 
DOther (please describe): 

xDYES DNO 

If yes, date of approval: Renewed 8/29/l6 

DBL1 
DBL2 

~BL3 

DBL4 

DBL2+ 

DBL3+ 

111-D-1-b, 111-D-4-a 

DCDC 
DUSDA 
DFDA 
DEPA 
DOSHA 

D Funding agency/sponsor 
D State or local Public Health 
D Law enforcement 
DOther (please describe): 

Nature of recombinant or Chikungunya virus (recombinant strain: LR OPY2006) 
synthetic material involved in 
incident (strain, attenuation, 
etc.) 
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Please provide a narrative of the incident including a timeline of events. The incident should be 
described in sufficient detail to allow for an understanding of the nature and consequences of 
the incident. Include the following information as applicable. 

A description of: 

• The incident/violation location (e.g. laboratory biosafety level, vivarium, non-laboratory 
space) 

• Who was involved in the incident/violation, including others present at the incident 
location? 

Note - please do not identify individuals by name. Provide only gender and 
position titles (e.g., graduate student, post doc, animal care worker, facility 
maintenance worker) 

• Actions taken immediately following the incident/violation, and by whom, to limit any 
health or environmental consequences of the event 

• The training received by the individual(s) involved and the date(s) the training was 
conducted 

• The institutional or laboratory standard operating procedures (SOPs) for the research 
and whether there was any deviat ion from these SOPS at the time of the 
incident/violation 

• Any deviation from the IBC approved containment level or other IBC approval conditions 
at the time of the incident/violation 

• The personal protective equipment in use at the time of the incident/violation 

• The occupational health requirements for laboratory personnel involved in the research 

• Any med ical surveillance provided or recommended after the incident 

• Any injury or illness associated with the incident 

• Equipment failures 
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DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: (use additional space as necessary) 

The incident took place in our ABSL3 laboratory space (inside a biosafety cabinet) on 
Saturday 9/24/16. A graduate student was administering antibody to mice infected with 
CHIKV-LR2006 strain via an intraperitoneal route at a time point where infectious virus 
would still be present in the mice. There were no other lab members present at the time, 
and proper BSL3 personal protective equipment was in use at the time of the incident 
(double gowns, double gloves, double shoe covers, hair net, and face mask). All lab 
personnel that use the BSL3 space have had proper training in accordance with 
national and institutional guidelines. 

She grazed a finger on her left hand while handl ing the needle after an IP injection. The 
needle did break through both sets of gloves (by visible inspection), but there was no 
visible sign of blood (i.e. it didn't seem like a deep needle stick) . The student washed 
her hands with soap and water immediately following the needle stick. 

Wednesday evening (9/28/16 - 4 days post needle stick) the graduate student started 
running a fever and had severe body aches and chills . Thursday morning (9/29/16) she 
presented with a macular rash, which progressively worsened throughout the day. 
Thursday even ing she reported her symptoms and needle stick incident to her PI and 
checked into the ER for treatment. She was kept overnight for observation and was 
given ibuprofen for the fever and pain and fluids for hydration . On Friday 9/30/16 she 
was seen by the Infectious Disease consult service and blood was sent to the state labs 
for CHIKV tests. She was released from the hospital that Friday afternoon. 

By Sunday (1 0/2/16) her rash and fever were gone, and she was back at work on 
Tuesday 10/4/16. Ultimately, she experienced only 3 days of more severe symptoms, 
and she never developed the arthralgia and arthritis often associated with chikungunya 
fever. On Thursday 10/6/16 she did receive positive CH IKV qPCR results from the 
Infectious Disease clinic. 
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Has the IBC reviewed this xYES DNO 
incident? 

Accident 
Please describe the root cause 
of this incident: 

Describe measures taken by the institution to mitigate any problems identified. For measures 
identified but not yet taken, please include a timeline for their implementation (use additional 
space as necessary): 

Prior to this incident, EH&S distributed a sharps safety reminder through the University's 
Research News tool. The day prior to the incident, EH&S sent annual safety and compliance 
reports to all department chairs and business managers in departments that have laboratories 
and clinics . The report highlighted needle stick trends, asking departments to focus on reducing 
needle sticks and other common injuries, and asked department chairs to pay special attention 
to prompt reporting of any potential exposure to recombinant DNA-containing material, as 
required by NIH. Following this incident, the PI discussed proper reporting of personnel 
exposure in a lab meeting with all members of the lab and procedures in place for reporting 
such incidents were reviewed with all members of the lab being present. EH&S will also add 
additional slides about sharps safety to the annual laboratory safety training . The IBC will 
discuss at the October meeting what other educational steps can be taken to minimize the 
chance of sharps injuries in the future. 

• Additional information may be requested by NIH OSP after review of this report 
depending on the nature of the incident. 
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• Submitting this comp leted template to NIH OSP does NOT fulfill the reporting 
requirements of other agencies. You shou ld verify with the other parties to whom 
you must report whether the use of this template is acceptable. 
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Harris, Kathryn (NIH/OD) [C] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

@wustl.edu> 
Friday, October 07, 2016 9:33 AM 
NIH guidelines 

Cc: 
Subject: RE: Report of potential exposure 

Yesterday afternoon, the PI contacted me to let me know that the student involved has recovered and is back at work. The student 
never developed arthritis or joint swelling but the PCR results for Chikungunya were positive. Now that the student is recovered, I 
have asked the PI to ta lk with her to get more details on the circumstances surrounding the inc ident and what can be done to prevent 
similar incidents in the future . I have also stressed the importance of reporting any exposures or potential exposures immediately. I 
will pass along any additional information as it becomes available but please let me know if there are other items you would like 
addressed. 

PhD, CBSP 
Director, Office of Biological & Chemical Safety 
Environmental Health & Safety 
Campus Box 8229 
Phone: 314-747-0309; Fax: 314-362-6786 
Email: @wustl.edu; Web: ehs.wustl.edu 

From: 
Sent: Friday, September 30, 2016 6:55 PM 
To: NIHGuidelines@od.nih.gov 
Cc: 
Subject: Report of potential exposure 

I am writing to report a potential exposure to recombinant DNA. On September 30th, I was contacted by a principal investigator 
whose graduate student had been admitted to the ER on the night of September 29th with high fever, muscle aches, and rash. On the 
30th, the student told the PI that on September 24th she had sustained a scratch with a needle used to inject antibodies into a mouse 
that had been previously infected with a recombinant clone of Chikungunya virus (la Reunion 2006 strain). The student did not see 
any blood from the scratch so she did not report it or seek medical attention. The student has not received a diagnosis yet but the 
Infectious Diseases division of the hospital as well as Occupational and Student Health have been contacted for consultations. 

At this time, I do not have any additional details. I am gathering information about the circumstances surrounding the exposure as 
well as the student's current condition and diagnosis and will pass that information along as soon as I can. The Co-Chairs ofthe IBC 
have been notified of this situation and the full committee will discuss the potential exposure at the next scheduled IBC meeting on 
October 19th. 

I will be out of the office for the ABSA conference next week but will be checking email frequently to monitor this situation. I'm also 
copying Associate Biological & Chemical Safety Officer, who will be able to assist you in my absence. 

PhD, CBSP 
Biological & Chemical Safety Officer, Washington University 
660 South Euclid Avenue, Campus Box 8229 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
Phone (314) 747-0309; Fax (314) 362-6786 
Email: @wustl.edu; Web: http://ehs.wustl.edu 

1 

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name

Name



Harris, Kathryn (NIH/OD) [C] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

@wustl.edu> 
Friday, September 30, 2016 7:55 PM 
NIH guidelines 

Report of potential exposure 

I am writing to report a potential exposure to recombinant DNA. On September 30th, I was contacted by a principal investigator 
whose graduate student had been admitted to the ER on the night of September 29th with high fever, muscle aches, and rash. On the 
30th, the student told the PI that on September 24th she had sustained a scratch with a needle used to inject antibodies into a mouse 
that had been previously infected with a recombinant clone of Chikungunya virus (Ia Reunion 2006 strain). The student did not see 
any blood from the scratch so she did not report it or seek medical attention. The student has not received a diagnosis yet but the 
Infectious Diseases division of the hospital as well as Occupational and Student Health have been contacted for consultations. 

At this time, I do not have any additional details. I am gathering information about the circumstances surrounding the exposure as 
well as the student's current condition and diagnosis and will pass that information along as soon as I can. The Co-Chairs of the IBC 
have been notified of this situation and the full committee will discuss the potential exposure at the next scheduled IBC meeting on 
October 19th. 

I will be out of the office for the ABSA conference next week but will be checking email frequently to monitor this situation. I'm also 
copying Associate Biological & Chemical Safety Officer, who will be able to assist you in my absence. 

PhD, CBSP 
Biological & Chemical Safety Officer, Washington University 
660 South Euclid A venue, Campus Box 8229 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
Phone (314) 747-0309; Fax (314) 362-6786 
Email: @wustl.edu; Web: http: //ehs.wustl.edu 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 8r HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Senrice 

Office of Biotechnology Activdie~ 
National Institutes of Health 
6705 Rockledge Drive 
Suite 750, MSC 7985 
Bethesda, MD 20892-7985 
(301) 496-9838 (Phone) 
(301) 496-9839 (Fax) 
httplloba od nih govloba 

‘4k, (it 
September 2 1,20 1 1 

M.S., CIH, CBSP 
Institutional Biosafety Officer 
Mount Sinai School of Medicine 
One Gustave L. Levy Place 
Box 1155 
Atran-Berg Building B2 Room 56D 
New York. NY 10029 

Dear Mr. : 

Thank you for your September 2,201 1, correspondence to the National Institutes of Health 
(NIH) Office of Biotechnology Activities (OBA) describing a September 2,201 1, incident in 
which a researcher at the Mount Sinai School of Medicine was bitten by a ferret that had been 
previously inoculated with a recombinant form of 191 8 influenza vi&. The inoculation 
occurred approximately three days prior to this incident. According to your report, the 
researcher immediately washed the wound with 70-percent alcohol, showered out of the facility, 
and contacted the biological safety officer. The researcher was examined by the occupational 
health physician and was administered the 201 1 batch of the Valence influenza vaccine and 
prescribed a course of Tamiflu. As per Mount Sinai protocol, the researcher was quarantined at 
home for seven days following the exposure. According to your report, it was verified that the 
researcher lived alone before being discharged to home-quarantine. The researcher was also 
instructed to use an N95 respirator if, during the home-quarantine, he needed outside medical 
assistance. The researcher was also instructed to take his temperature in the morning and 
evening and report the results, via telephone, to the occupational health physician. The 
likelihood of illness from t h ~ s  exposuie was judged to be remote, but the researcher was 
monitored until the incubation period for disease had passed. The researcher subsequently 
showed no symptoms of illness and returned to work on September 9,201 1.  

The actions taken in response to this incident by Mount Sinai Medical Center appear appropriate. 
No further information is required at this time. Please contact OBA staff by email at 
oba@od.nih.gov or by telephone at (301) 496-9838 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

ce of Biote,chnology Actiiities 
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M.S., CIH, CBSP 
September 21,201 1 
Page 2 

cc: M.D., Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Medicine, Mount Sinai School of Medicine 
Senior Director, Environmental Health and Safety, Mount Sinai School of Medicine 

Amy P. Patterson, M.D., Associate Director for Science Policy, NIH 
Allan C. Shipp, Director of Outreach, Office of Biotechnology Activities, NIH 
Ryan Bayha, Outreach and Education Analyst, Office of Biotechnology Activities, NIH 
Kathryn Hams, Ph.D., RBP, Senior Outreach and Education Specialist (contractor), 

Office of Biotechnology Activities, NIH 

Name

Name

Name



S e D .  2 .  2 0 1 1  4:3iPM No.  0 1 2 3  P .  1 

DATE - September 2,201 1 

TO Office of Biotechnology Activities, National Institutes of 
Health, 6705 Rockledge Drive, Suite 750, MSC 7985, 
Bethesda, 
0’7-496-9838, 301-496-9839 (fax). 

MD 20892-7985 (20817 for non-USPS mail), 3 

FAX# 301- 496-9839 (fax). 
SUBJ: Mount Sinai School of Medicine /SA&T Renewal 

NO. OF PAGES + COVER-I+I 

COMMENTS: 
See Attached Letter for information regarding Ferret bite with Modified 
GMO 1918 Influenza; CDC has also been notified through the Select 
Agent Program: Expanded contact Info at bottom of letter 

MS, CIH, CBSP. SM(NRM) 
Institutional Biosafety Officer 
Mount Sinai School of Medicine 
One Gustave L. Levy Place 
Box 1162 
Atran Berg B2-56D 
New York, New York 10029 
2122415169phone 
212241 6695Fax 

Name



No.  0 1 2 3  ? ,  2 S e p .  2 .  2 0 1 1  4 : 3 7 P I d  

MOUM SINAI 
SCHOOL I% 

M E D I C I N E  Institutional Biosafety Program 
September 2,2011 
National Institutes of Health I Office of Biotechnology 

Greetings: 
I received a call at @14 58 hrs from stating that he had been bitten by a 
Ferret, 3 days post- inoculation with a mutant form of the 1918 (Spanish) Influenza. At present 
he i s  waiting to be seen by Dr. the Alternate Responsible Official, BSL-3 Director 
and ID Physician in order to be evaluated. 

is up to date on his flu shot, and noted that the ferret's incisor barely broke the skin of his 
left thumb (hands were double-gloved), He immediately washed the slte wlth 70% alcohol, 
showered out of the facllity as per standard protocol and contacted me. I in turn notified Dr. 

who will relay back t o  me his findings. 

Since this i s  a genetlcaliy modified Influenza, I have to notify the NIH Office of Biotechnology 
Activities as well as the Centers for Disease Control. Reallstlcaily, If we were to see an infection it 
would take two-four days incubation time. Bite-wound inoculation is not a standard exposure 
route, and stated that the ferret was not morlbund, but to the contrary was 
energetic and health (not displaying any signs of illness). We will instirute the standard 
operating procedure of checklng daily for elevated temperature 1 fever, sore throat and the 
usual flu-like symptoms. wIIl also have to begin taklng Tamiflu prophylactically. 

Dr. Oaefler stated to me he i s  on call all weekend as part OF hls rotation in Infectious Disease, 
and would be able to monitor closely over the weekend i f  any illness develops. The 
likelihood is eKtremely remote, but we will not be sure until i s  past the incubation 
period without any sequelae. 

I will keep you updated with regard to any further developments. At present, I will relay exactly 
what I reported to you to the two agencies. 

MS, MSHS, CIH, CBSP, SM(NRM) 
Institutional Biosafety Officer 
Environmental Health and Safety 

Tel: 212 241 5169 
Pager: 
Fax: 212 241 6695 
6B: 
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S e p .  8. 2 0 1 1  i i : 4 3 A l v l  N o .  0 1 3 7  P. I / ?  

MOUNT SINAI 
SCHOOL OF 
M E D I C I N E  FAX 

DATE September 8,201 1 

TO - Ryan T. Bayha 
outreach and Educatlon Analyst 
Offlce of Elotechnology Actlvltles 
Offlce of Sclence Pollcy 
Natlonal lnstltutes of Health 
8706 Rockledge Drlve, Sulte 750 
Eethesda, Maryland 20892-7985 
(301) 496-9939 (phone) 
(301) 496-9839 (fax) 

FAX# -(301) 496-9839 

SUBJ: RE, Form 3 Report - -Ferret Bite-9/2/2011 

NO. OF PAGES + COVER 

COMMENTS: Select Agent Form 3 Completed for the incident 
reported by Fax-and phone. 

1+2=3 

MS, CIH, CBSP, SM(NRCM) 
Institutional Eiosafety Officer 
Mount Sinai School of Medicine 
One Gustave L. Levy Place 
Box 11 62 
Atran Berg B 2 4 6 D  
New York, New York 10029 
212241 5169phone 

Name

Name
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I. Enliwname: 
Mwm Slnal School of Medldne 

No.  0 l 3 i  P. 2/3  

2. Enlily regblrah number (if appticable): 
COCO50563 

REPORT OF THEFT, LOSS, OR RELEASE OF SELECT 

(APHISKDC FORM 3) 

FORN WPAOVEO 
OWRNO.O6?Q0213 

EYP DATE 12Rlmil 
OME NO- m a 5 7 8  

AGENTS AND TOXINS USDA 

3. EnMy address (NOT a posldfce address): 
One Guslave L. Levy Plate 

Read all Instrucllons carefully before completing the report. Answer all items completely and type or print In Ink. The reporl must 
be signed and subrnltted lo elther APHIS or CDC wilhln 7 days of Ihe theft loss or release: 

4. Mly: 5. Slale: 6. zipcode: 
New Yorlr Cily NY 1029 

Animal and Plant HealVl InspecUon Sewlce 
Agncultural Seled Agenl Program 
4700 River Road Unit 2 Mailsm 22. Cubicle 1A07 

LIST OF SELECT AGENTS AND TOXINS LOST, STOLEN OR RELEASED 

20. Wed wls and/or loxjns: 21. Charxle&am 01 egenc 

3dzys poPt lnaulalbn lferrel A Remshcled 1918 iniluenutvlrus 

E 

Cenlen Iui Disease Conlrol and Prevention 
Dlvision of Select Agenls and Toxins 
1500 CliRon Road NE. MailstOD A-46 

latlach additional sheets if riecessaw) 
n n. Form 24. VdurneorM 

Numbec (pderAiquidl dvid rmlmls 
o( w a k  slant): leg., mL, mg rq) 

0 0.00 

I Fimt ' M L&L 12122415189 
P FAX# 1 10. E-mail address: I 

0 
25. Dele and Ume Or inddenl; 26. Dale of 1891 invenlory: 
19/02/2011 Fbl :  Adollo MI: Lasl: Gerda-Saslre 

27. Named prindpal inwkalor  msponside lor labalmy wiul seled agenfs am5 lodd~s: 

30. Bmaleiylevel dlaboraloty 
urhereirrideflt ~WZJlred:AtlSL3 

~2.Pr~eadelaAedsumm~~eevenlsindudingaLi~neofevenlsamlnameandldaphonenumbetso(agendesno(ified. Thesummaryshouldalso 
dude dssuiphn olmlainsrs (ag.. she. calor, ~yp. brsnd, and any symbb or m w g s ) ,  suppbd'ng dcwmenlaIion (eg., accsfs and inventory 
ecads). identified weaknesses. wd any COrrBcliw adMm laken (eflsoh addillma1 she& 1 n m r l ) :  
recelved a call at @I4 68 hrs Imm staUng !ha1 he had been blllen on Ihe Ish thumb (@ 13 30 hrs by a twrel. which was 3 

jays PI- lnoculallon n4lh e mulml form 01 Ihe lala (Spenish) Inhenza. m e  inu-sarbmke lhrouflh !he double set of flloves and smred !he 
kin 9nol a deep punclure wound). He provided llrsl ald by expresslnfl h e  wound and washlw n4th 70% SIhaMI, and showered ouI 01 Ihe EPF 
adllly as per pmloml. He was seen by Dr. Ihe Allemale Respanslble OMcial. BSLJ Direclor and IO Physician who starled Dr. 

on Tsmlllu and admlnlslered h e  newly remked InIluenza vacdne (2011 valsnce) that Is belng admblslered 10 h8alIh care providers. 
receNed Ihe mandalory Ilu w d n e  In Oclober. 20101. As of today ( 9l712011) there have been IM sequelae. howevsr he is in 

luaranllne unlll9f7C2011 and repwung hls health slalus Woe per dlsm lo Df. S h n  Daener 

Name

Name
Name

Name Name Name
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I SECTION 3-IF THE INCIDENT OCCURRED DURING TRANSFER PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AND 1 
INCLUDE A COPY OFTHE RELEVANT APHISICDC FORM z 

33. Transfer aulhomallon nu& lrom PSHIYCM: Form '2 ] 34. Daleshipped I 

I . .  
SEGTlON 4 -TO BE COMPLETED ONLY FOR RELEASE OF SELECT 

, . .AGENTS AND TOXINS ' ' . .  . 
Yes (IIYes, explain. Nikh addilional s b k  ilnecesswy.) 42. Hazards pas& by release: O N o  

PMenllal lor lnledlon vllh 1916 Innuma; mule of exposure and load oipolenUal1918 lnflusnza vlrus has Illlk, polenllal Io came an ache 
inklion. Nonelheless. lhia inddenl Is balng [racked as a SlgnlRcanl exposure unUl Ihe full 7 days 16 reached. 

43. Exp~ures: )J No 
One tndlvldusl wa6 b i l h  by an inwlaled ferrel, M a y s  posl lnoculaUon. 

k Y e s  (If Yes. podde numbetd pwons. animals. and plwls expmsd. AI& a d d i h a l  she& if neeessay) 

44.Areawasdmlaminat~&~No 
IndMdual probided Immsdlsle wound deanlng end enliaepsls, fdkwed by mandatory 8hwer.wt deeaniarnlnaUan. 

W Yes (If Yes, explain. All& sddilhal 5heels if necappq.) 

45. hWimlVsshmenlwprovided-UNo WYes (Ifyes. e*plain.Al(achad&alsheeisifnecess;uy.) 
TamlRu reglman pIm Inowlallon rvNl2011 Vslence InRuenra Vawine. 

I hereby carlify lhal he inbmwMn mlained on his lorn is we m d  ~ e c l  Io he k l d  my hauledge. I underslmd ihal if I kwngiy  poMe a fake 
siakmmian any par( of lhis rmmenL I hurlher undersland Ulat r i o l h  of 7 CFR 
331.9 CFR 121, and 42CFR73 

Signalure of R~spomlenl: TNs: 0lasefely ohioer and RO 

Typedoc plnied nmeolRespondenl: MS. MSHS. CBSP, SM[NRCM) Dale: 0910712011 

Publk reportlng burden: PuMic reponing burden d voMrm~ lhls InlocrnaGon Is eslimMed la a w q e  1 hour per rplponsa, iMding Ihe Lime for r e n w  
inSkuAbi~? searchha exisling dala SWOBS. galhering aod mainlairing Ule dala needed. and mmpleling and rebieuing he mlledicn dinfmaiion. An 
a g e n ~ m a y n o i m n d ~ a r 5 p o n s o c , a n d a p e r s o n i 3 ~ r e q u i r e d l o r e g p o n d t o a c d ~ o f i n f a r m a ~ u v n l e s s i l d ~ p l a y z a ~ ~ e n ~ v ~ M ~ B e o o l r d  
number. Send mffUnBnlS regarding vlls burden eslimme OT any her aspld lhis mledan of i n fa rmaha induding suggesbons IofreducinQ lhls burden 
io CDUATSDR Reports Clearanra offlcec 1WXI c61lon Road NE. MS D-74, Mania, G q i a  W; ATTN PRA (09200576). 
A P H ~ F O R M 3 ( 1 2 n l R ( l l l )  
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Публикации на The Intercept 

о нарушениях, допущенных в американских лабораториях 

 

 
Рис. 9. Публикация на сайте американской некоммерческой новостной 

организации The Intercept «В американских биолабораториях сотни 

несчастных случаев остались нераскрытыми для общественности. Часть 1. 

Эксперименты с катастрофой» 
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Рис.10. Публикация на сайте американской некоммерческой новостной 

организации The Intercept «В американских биолабораториях сотни 

несчастных случаев остались нераскрытыми для общественности. Часть 2. 

Эксперименты с катастрофой» 
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Рис.11. Публикация на сайте американской некоммерческой новостной 

организации The Intercept «В американских биолабораториях сотни 

несчастных случаев остались нераскрытыми для общественности. Часть 3. 

Эксперименты с катастрофой» 
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Согласно опубликованной информации на сайте американской 

некоммерческой новостной организации The Intercept (в ней обзор более 5500 

страниц материалов, полученных от Национальных институтов 

здравоохранения США согласно американскому закону о свободе 

информации), было выявлено «множество инцидентов и неудач» в ходе 

исследований в местных лабораториях, большинство из которых связаны со 

«смертельно опасными вирусами». 

В частности, выявлены сотни несчастных случаев, зарегистрированных в 

биолабораториях по всей территории Соединенных Штатов за последние 

восемнадцать лет. Многие инциденты не привели к причинению вреда местным 

гражданам. Однако, некоторые заканчивались тем, что ученые либо заболевали 

сами, либо подвергали общество потенциальному воздействию пандемических 

патогенов 

В одном из упомянутых случаев аспирант-исследователь 

Вашингтонского университета в Сент-Луисе (штат Миссури, США) лечила 

мышь, зараженную вирусом Чикунгунья, и случайно проколола себе иглой 

палец через два слоя защитных перчаток. Укол не вызвал кровотечения, и 

поэтому студентка не придала этому значения и продолжила свой день, не 

рассказав об этом своим руководителям. В последующие дни она заболела 

вирусом и только тогда поведала о том, что произошло в лаборатории. 

В других установленных случаях выявлено множество неудач: 

неисправное оборудование; пролитые мензурки; трансгенные грызуны; 

бегущие по коридору; обезьяна, получившая успокоительное и, придя в 

сознание, прокусившая руку исследователю. 

Как сообщает The Intercept, даже самые защищенные лаборатории не 

застрахованы от несчастных случаев. Некоторые из выявленных в ходе 

расследования случаев произошли в лабораториях уровня биобезопасности 

BSL-3, где должны применяться очень строгие меры предосторожности. 

Среди несчастных случаев в американских лабораториях также числятся 

следующие: 

 В 2013 г. исследователь из Университета штата Канзас (Манхэттен, 

США) уколол палец во время забора анализа крови у курицы, зараженной 

птичьим гриппом H5N1. Ученый передал использованный шприц ассистенту, 

который затем вернул его иглой наружу, проткнув перчатки ученого насквозь. 

Исследователю прописали Тамифлю на одну неделю и велели немедленно 

сообщить о повышении температуры. Университет штата Канзас не ответил на 

просьбу прокомментировать ситуацию. 

 В период с апреля 2013 март 2014 гг. Университет Северной 

Каролины в Чапел-Хилл (США) сообщил о пяти побегах мышей, в том числе 

одной особи, которая была заражеа атипичной пневмонией четырьмя днями 

ранее. 



5 

 
Рис. 12. Публикация на сайте американской некоммерческой новостной 

организации The Intercept о случаях, подтверждающих отсутствие контроля 

за НИОКР, а также нарушения биобезопасности в США 

 

 В 2018 г. сотрудник Центра оценки и исследований биологических 

препаратов Управления по контролю качества пищевых продуктов и 

лекарственных средств США в Силвер-Спринг, штат Мэриленд, заразился 

инфекцией МРСЗ (Метициллин-резистентный золотистый стафилококк). 

 В начале 2020 г. в условиях нехватки респираторов и масок, 

вызванных пандемией, лаборатория Университета Тафтса (США) проводила 

эксперименты с вирусом гриппа H3N2 без надлежащего оборудования. Студент 

пролил пробирку с небольшим количеством вируса, потенциально подвергнув 

опасности пять человек. Изначально никто не был в масках. H3N2 является 

вирусом сезонного гриппа и не считается опасным патогеном, но в 

электронном письме Тафтсу администратор NIH указал на ряд допущенных 

ошибок. К ним относятся непредоставление лабораторией средств 

индивидуальной защиты, отсутствие надлежащих знаков безопасности и 

неспособность исследователей обратиться за надлежащей медицинской 

помощью после контакта с вирусом. Администратор NIH также рекомендовал, 

чтобы главный исследователь прошел переподготовку. Университет Тафтса 

отказался от комментариев. 
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Рис. 13. Публикация на сайте американской некоммерческой новостной 

организации The Intercept о случаях, подтверждающих отсутствие контроля 

за НИОКР, а также нарушения биобезопасности в США 
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